FORM PTO-1595 (Rev 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/94)

12-11-2000



ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

LY

Patent and Trademark Of ide

To the Honorable Commissioner or raterus and tradections	140	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name: Internal Address: Street Address: 2044 Brightwaters Blvd., N.E. St. Petersburg, FL 33704 3010	
Orthopedic Designs, Inc. P.O. Box 7778 St. Petersburg, FL 33734 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes E:No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s); 09/635		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, t A. Patent Application No.(s)		
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Robert L. Grabarek, Jr. Kenyon & Kenyon 1500 K Street, N.W. Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
/08/2000 DB1RM	SE THIS SPACE	
Robert L. Grabarek, Jr. (40,625) Name of Person Signing Signature	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		

DC01 347097 v1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Orthopedic Designs, Lie., a company residing at P.O. Box 7778. St. Petersburg, FL 33734, (hereinafter called "Assignor") has acquired some right, title, and interest in the inventions and discoveries related to **APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR FUSING OPPOSING SPINAL VERTEBRAE**, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States. filed on August 11, 2000 and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/635,436;

WHEREAS. Dale G. Bram et, of 2044 Brightwaters Blvd., N.E., St. Petersburg, Fl. 3370–3010, U.S.A., (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BETTKNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said patent application, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and emoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made:

And for the consideration aforesaic. Assignor further covenants and agrees that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest it said Assignee the Assignor's title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

PATENT REEL: 011309 FRAME: 0245

IN TESTIMONY WHERE (OF, Assignor h	as hereunto set their hands and seals th s
	NAME:	JOHN H. SCHABER
	TI ILE:	President
STATE OF Florida) COUNTY OF Pinellas) ss. On this day of 20 to me known to be the individual describe acknowledged execution of same.	ed in and who	personally came <u>John H Schaber</u> executed the foregoing instrument, and
		HAZEL A LANDERS

DC01 342699 v1

HAZEL A. LANDERS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION # CC920006
EXPIRES 6/4/2004
BONDED THRU ASA 1-888-NOTARY 1

,

RECORDED: 11/08/2000

PATENT REEL: 011309 FRAME: 0246